The Corporation of the Township of Southgate By-law Number 2023-037

being a by-law to establish a one-way street in the Township of Southgate

Whereas Section 11(3), of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides municipalities the authority to pass by-laws respecting matters within the highways sphere of jurisdiction; and

Whereas the Corporation of the Township of Southgate deems it expedient to establish a one-way street within the Township of Southgate; and

Whereas the provisions of this by-law shall be subject to the provisions of the Highway Traffic Act, Chapter H.8, R.S.O. 1990, as amended from time to time,

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Southgate hereby enacts as follows:

1. **That** the following roadway is hereby established as a one-way street within the former Village of Dundalk, Township of Southgate:

"Hagan Street East, travelling West from the Rail Trail to Young Street"

2. **That** this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 20^{th} day of April, 2023.

Original Signed By
Brian Milne – Mayor
Original Signed By
 Lindsey Green - Clerk